
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031417-2025 

Tender

CEFAS25-60 Request for Quotation for the delivery of
passive acoustic monitoring training with one
government department and one NGO in Sri Lanka,
under the Ocean Country Partnership Programme
(OCPP)

CENTRE FOR ENVIRONMENT, FISHERIES AND AQUACULTURE SCIENCE

UK4: Tender notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-031417

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-054667 

Published 11 June 2025, 9:40am

Scope 

Description

To view this opportunity please go to https://atamis-9529.my.site.com/login You will need
to log in or create a new supplier account. The opportunity can then be found searching
'CEFAS25-60 Underwater Noise Training - Sri Lanka The Supplier is required to design,
deliver and report on the in-person training of equipment set up, as well as usage and data
extraction to one government department and one NGO in Sri Lanka, for passive acoustic
monitoring. Cefas has been involved in equipment acquisition following interest by two Sri
Lankan organisations to develop their passive acoustic monitoring capability. Three
SoundTrap ST600 HF- Long Term Recorders (Ocean Instruments NZ) have been purchased
and are being delivered to each of the two organisations. Cefas now require a Supplier to
deliver training on the initial set up and maintenance of the noise recorders. The government
organisation intends to utilise the equipment for monitoring of baseline ambient sound levels
and to establish trends in anthropogenic noise around the capital of Sri Lanka, Colombo.

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031417-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/031417-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes
https://atamis-9529.my.site.com/login


Page 2 to 6

Colombo is the main shipping area in the country, and there is also the potential for future
renewable energy developments. The NGO intends to utilise the equipment for monitoring
marine mammals off the southwestern and southern coasts of Sri Lanka, in particular blue
whales, to support ongoing scientific research objectives determining the drivers for
seasonality of different marine mammal species in Sri Lankan waters. The different objectives
of each organisation must be fully considered within the design of the training provided to
each one. The training will be delivered in-person in Sri Lanka, and may be delivered through
classroom based sessions only or a combination of classroom and field-based sessions; the
Supplier should detail their intended delivery method within their submission. Key points
that should be covered by the training: 1. Basic principles of underwater noise and
expectations of types of sounds that could be recorded. 2. Basic principles of how an
acoustic recorder/hydrophone works. 3. How to calibrate the acoustic recorders (all 6
SoundTraps were calibrated at the National Physical Laboratory, Loughborough, UK and
calibration certificates will be provided with the equipment). 4. How to set up the acoustic
recorders for field deployment. 5. How to download the data off the acoustic recorders and
perform basic quality control checks. 6. How to maintain the acoustic recorders (cleaning o-
rings, check for corrosion etc.) The Supplier will provide step-by-step guides for each of the
organisations to refer to (including picture guides) on key points 3 - 6, in addition to the in-
person training. The Supplier is required to engage and work closely with both organisations,
along with Cefas, to design a training plan, deliver the agreed plan and provide a short
summary report following the delivery of the training. The training plan will be reviewed and
approved by Cefas and in-country partners prior to delivery commencing. All in-country, in-
person delivery of training is expected to be completed within 1-week, with the expectation
of 1-2 days of training provided to each organisation. This will vary depending on content
proposed by the Supplier and staffing availability of those from the two organisations. Exact
timing of the training will be agreed between the Supplier, Cefas, and our in-country
partners, within the timeframe proposed. Training may be provided in either Sinhala or
English. The venue for the training should be identified by the supplier and be suitable for
both organisations, venue location should be agreed with Cefas as part of the plan for
training. During the design and delivery of training, the Supplier must consider Gender,
Equality, Diversity and Social Inclusion (GEDSI) and Sexual Exploitation, Abuse and
Harassment (SEAH). The final report should provide a summary of training delivered,
demographic data of those trained and evidence of learning that occurred from the training
(e.g. through pre-delivery and post-delivery questionnaires) and feedback from those trained
(covering the review of the training received and how they will utilise this training in the
future). The Supplier must have demonstrable knowledge of the use, set up and basic data
interpretation of underwater noise monitoring equipment which is either the same as or of a
similar design to the SoundTrap ST600 HF-Long Term Recorder. The Supplier should also
have demonstrable evidence of the delivery of training, with an understanding of delivering
work of a similar nature in tropical regions and/or across the Asian continent.



Page 3 to 6

Total value (estimated)

£15,000 excluding VAT

£18,000 including VAT

Below the relevant threshold

Contract dates (estimated)

8 August 2025 to 31 December 2025

4 months, 24 days

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

80510000 - Specialist training services

Contract locations

LK - Sri Lanka

Participation 



Page 4 to 6

Conditions of participation

As per bidder pack

Particular suitability

Small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

Voluntary, community and social enterprises (VCSE)

Submission 

Enquiry deadline

30 June 2025, 12:00pm

Tender submission deadline

7 July 2025, 12:00pm

Submission address and any special instructions

To view this opportunity please go to https://atamis-9529.my.site.com/login You will need
to log in or create a new supplier account. The opportunity can then be found searching
'CEFAS25-60 Underwater Noise Training - Sri Lanka

https://atamis-9529.my.site.com/login


Page 5 to 6

Tenders may be submitted electronically

Yes

Award criteria 

Name Type Weighting
Quality Quality 60.00%
Pricing Cost 30.00%
Social Value Quality 10.00%

Procedure 

Procedure type

Below threshold - open competition

Contracting authority 

CENTRE FOR ENVIRONMENT, FISHERIES AND AQUACULTURE
SCIENCE

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PPGW-5299-JGTN

Pakefield Road



Page 6 to 6

Lowestoft

NR33 0HT

United Kingdom

Contact name: Giovana Cousseau

Email: procure@cefas.gov.uk

Website: https://defra-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Region: UKH14 - Suffolk

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:procure@cefas.gov.uk
https://defra-family.force.com/s/Welcome
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Description
	Total value (estimated)
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations

	Participation
	Conditions of participation
	Particular suitability

	Submission
	Enquiry deadline
	Tender submission deadline
	Submission address and any special instructions
	Tenders may be submitted electronically

	Award criteria
	Procedure
	Procedure type

	Contracting authority
	CENTRE FOR ENVIRONMENT, FISHERIES AND AQUACULTURE SCIENCE


		2025-06-14T11:40:55+0100
	TCPDF




